Dalio # Blola

STATE OF WISCONSIN

10. Y

TOWN OF OTTAWA

WAUKESHA COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 5-95

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE SECTION 20.04 REGULATING BOATING ON SCHOOL SECTION LAKE IN THE TOWN OF OTTAWA, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

WHEREAS, School Section Lake is located entirely within the municipal boundaries of the Town of Ottawa, Waukesha County, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the School Section Lake Management District will be undertaking a project to dredge School Section Lake; and

WHEREAS, the above-noted dredging project will involve the ongoing location of equipment upon School Section Lake throughout the course of the dredging project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Ottawa has determined that it is necessary, in the interest of public safety, to restrict the speed and operation of boats upon School Section Lake during the course of the dredging project due to the location of the equipment upon the lake.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Ottawa, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Section 20.04 of the Town Code of the Town of Ottawa is hereby created to read as follows:

20.04 SCHOOL SECTION LAKE.

- (1) <u>Application</u>. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of School Section Lake.
- (2) Operation of Motor Boats.

(a) No boats shall be operated at a speed greater than slow, no wake, between the hours of sunrise and sunset.

(b) No motor boats whatsoever shall be allowed to operate between the hours of sunset and sunrise.

(3) <u>Additional Restrictions</u>. The restrictions contained in this subsection are in addition to all other boating regulations contained within the Town of Ottawa Town Code. In the event there is a conflict between the

DNR #0366

restrictions contained in this subsection and restrictions contained elsewhere in the Town of Ottawa Town Code, the restrictions of this particular subsection shall apply.

Section 2: SEVERABILITY.

The several sections of this ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and shall not affect the validity of any other provisions, sections or portions thereof of the ordinance. The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

Section 3: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting or publication as provided by law.

This ordinance passed this 8th day of May , 1995.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF OTTAWA, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

ANUSONIS,

ATTEST:

Melissa M. KLEIN, Clerk